and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the audited
and unaudited financial statements of Huntsman Specialty and the audited and
unaudited combined financial statements of the polyurethane chemicals, selected
petrochemicals and TiO\\2\\ businesses of ICI, included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

   37

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   ICI Businesses
   --------------------------------------------   Combined   Pro Forma
   U.S. GAAP   Huntsman   Huntsman ICI  Pro Forma   Huntsman ICI
   (U.K. GAAP)   Adjustments(a) (U.S. GAAP)(a) Specialty Adjustments   Chemicals   Adjustments   Chemicals
   -------------  -------------- -------------- --------- -----------  ------------ -----------  ------------
   (in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Sales--net..... (Pounds)2,011   $3,332   $339   $3,671   $   $3,671
Cost of sales....   1,687   (Pounds) 12   2,815   277   $(19)(b)   3,073   6 (c)   3,079
   -------------   -----------   ------   ----   ----   ------   ----   ------
 Gross profit....   324   12   517   62   19   598   (6)   592
Operating
 expenses.....   211   (3)   345   8   353   353
   -------------   -----------   ------   ----   ----   ------   ----   ------
 Operating
  income.....   113   (9)   172   54   19   245   (6)   239
Interest
 expense--net....   71   (12)   97   40   137   92 (d)   229
Other income.....   5   --   8   1   9   9
   -------------   -----------   ------   ----   ----   ------   ----   ------
Income before
 income tax and
 minority
 interest.....   47   3   83   15   19   117   (98)   19
Income tax
 expense
 (benefit).....   (12)   13   2   6   8   (3)(e)   5
Minority
 interest.....   1   --   2   --   2   2
   -------------   -----------   ------   ----   ----   ------   ----   ------
Income (loss)
 from continuing
 operations..... (Pounds)   58   (Pounds)(10)   $   79   $  9   $ 19   $  107   $(95)   $   12
   =============   ===========   ======   ====   ====   ======   ====   ======

Other Data:
 Depreciation and
  amortization... (Pounds)   76   $  139   $ 31   $  170   $  176
</TABLE>

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Six Months Ended June 30, 1999
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   Three Months
   Ended
   ICI Businesses   September
   -------------------------------------------   30, 1999   Pro Forma
   U.S. GAAP   Huntsman   Pro Forma   Huntsman ICI Huntsman ICI
   (U.K. GAAP)  Adjustments(a) (U.S. GAAP)(a) Specialty Adjustments   Chemicals   Chemicals
   ------------- -------------- -------------- --------- -----------  ------------ ------------
   (in millions)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Sales--net.....  (Pounds)1,045   $1,679   $192   $   $961   $2,832
Cost of sales.....   890   (Pounds) 5   1,358   134   7 (c)   763   2,262
   -------------   ----------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
 Gross profit.....   205   (5)   321   58   (7)   198   570
Operating expenses.....   125   3   206   5   7 (f)   84   288
   -------------   ----------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
 Operating income.....   80   (8)   115   53   114   282
Interest expense--net...   32   (12)   32   18   $ 65 (d)   53   168
Other income.....   1   1
   -------------   ----------   ------   ----   ----   ----   ------
Income (loss) before
 income tax .....   48   4   83   35   (65)   62   115
Income tax expense
 (benefit).....   16   5   34   13   (37)(e)   8   18